

No. 17-7676

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC ALLEN RICKS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

TOMEE M. HEINING
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

ADRIENNE McFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
Tomee.Heining@oag.texas.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Facts of the Crime 1

II. Facts Pertaining to Punishment..... 5

A. Evidence presented by the State 5

B. Evidence presented by the defense 13

III. Pretrial Hearing on Motion to Suppress Evidence..... 19

IV. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings..... 21

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 21

ARGUMENT 22

I. Ricks Demonstrates No Fourth Amendment Violation from the Collection of Evidence Found in Plain View During an Exigent Entry. 22

II. The Texas Mitigation Special Issue is Constitutionally Sound...... 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	30
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	30
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	24, 25
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	25
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	29
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633, 642 (2016).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	i, 28, 31
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	22
<i>Keehn v. State</i> , 279 W.W.3d 330 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	24
<i>Mays v. State</i> , 318 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	27
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	26, 27
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	30
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 329 P.3d 1102 (2014).....	29
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	27
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	24, 25, 27
<i>Turner v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	passim
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	31

Statutes

Tex. Code. Crim. Proc. Art. 37.071	27, 30
--	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend IV	i, 22, 25
U.S. Const. amend VIII	28
